
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £5.10 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2018, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Patel (Chair)
Councillors Philippa Hill-John, Owen Jones, Lancaster, Lay, Mackie, 
Owen, Wong and Wood

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
December 2017.

4  Cabinet Response to Managing Section 106 Funding for the 
Development of Community Projects  (Pages 9 - 166)

(a) Officers from the City Operations Directorate have been invited to 
attend, deliver a presentation and answer Member questions. 
Councillor Keith Jones, Chair of Cardiff’s Planning Committee has 
also been invited to support the item;

(b) Questions by members of the Committee. 

4.40 pm

5  City Operations Digitalisation Projects  (Pages 167 - 174)

(a) Officers from the City Operations Directorate have been invited to 
attend, deliver a presentation and answer Members’ questions;

5.20 pm



(b) Questions by members of the Committee.

6  Improving Cardiff's Air Quality - Task & Finish Exercise - Verbal 
Update  

 Principal Scrutiny Officer to provide a verbal update on the 
Improving Cardiff’s Air Quality task & finish exercise, to answer any 
Member questions and to identify a way forward for the report.

6.20 pm

7  Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18  
(Pages 175 - 184)

(a) Principal Scrutiny Officer to talk Members through the current 
content of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2017/18;

(b) Members will need to consider, suggest and agree future items for 
the Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18.

6.50 pm

8  Way Forward  7.00 pm

9  Date of next meeting  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 10 January 2018
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 DECEMBER 2017

Present: County Councillor Patel(Chairperson)
County Councillors Philippa Hill-John, Owen Jones, Lancaster, 
Lay, Mackie, Owen, Wong and Wood

19 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lay.

20 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct:

Councillor Owen Item 5 Personal Interest

21 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 5 October and 7 November 2017 were 
approved by the Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

22 :   ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT IN 
CARDIFF 

The Committee received a report providing Members of the Committee with an 
opportunity to review the roles and responsibilities of the Council and its statutory 
partners in terms of managing flood risk in Cardiff.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for Clean 
Streets, Recycling and Environment; Andrew Gregory, Corporate Director; Matt 
Wakelam, Operational Manager; Tim England of Natural Resources Wales; and Nick 
Holt and Redmond Jenkins of Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water; to the meeting.

Councillor Michael was invited to deliver a brief statement.  Councillor Michael stated 
that during the winter flooding was often at the forefront of people’s minds.  Flooding 
seems to be getting worse and the threat of flooding is taken seriously by the 
authority and its partners.

Members were advised that as a result of changing weather patterns and more 
localised high intensity rainfall events f
[...]
ces and therefore barriers would not considered viable.

 Members were advised that a compensation scheme was available for small 
businesses in areas affected.  The cost of the compensation scheme was 
included within the £11.5 million budget.  Interim payments have been made to a 
number of businesses.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member to convey the Committee’s comments and observations.

24 :   CITY OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE AND COMMERCIAL & 
COLLABORATIVE SERVICES - QUARTER 1 & 2 PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS 2017/18 

The Committee received the City Operations and Commercial and Collaborative 
Services Quarterly Performance reports for Quarters 1 and 2 2017/18.  Members 
were asked to consider and comment on the contents of the performance reports.

A number of key observations from the performance reports for each directorate were 
summarised in the cover report.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Michael Michael, Cabinet Member for Clean 
Streets, Recycling and Environment; Andrew Gregory, Corporate Director; and Tara 
King, Assistant Director; to the meeting.  The Cabinet Member made a brief 
statement and the officer provided a presentation on the performance report results.

Members were asked to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

City Operations

 Members asked what percentage of total overspend related to sickness absence 
and whether it would be possible for officers to provide a comparative breakdown 
of the costs of long term and short term sickness absence.  Officers did not have 
the information available but offered to provide these details with the Committee.

 A Member asked how many vehicles were fitted with in-cab technology.  Officers 
stated that discussion around moving to mobile and in-cab technology were 
ongoing.

Page 6



 Members welcomed technological improvements such as the car parking 
monitorin
[...]
was 
a mechanism by which issues could be reported.

 Members requested feedback on the scheme to improve the quality of garden 
waste.  Members were advised that contamination levels have been reduced and 
there was a marked improvement in the quality of garden waste.  Officers agreed 
to provide further information on this point.

 Members asked how sickness absence rates in waste collection teams compared 
with other local authorities.  Members were advised that Cardiff’s the sickness 
absence rates in these teams were similar or lower than in other local authorities.  
However, in the private sector rates are lower but they have different policies with 
a harsher line attendances.

Page 7



RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member to convey the Committee’s comments and observations.

25 :   ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 
REVIEW 

RESOLVED – That:

(1) Future meetings would focus on fewer items so that to ensure that items are 
thoroughly scrutinised;

(2) A Member made a request that future agenda items should be reviewed to 
ensure that there was a practical purpose for the scrutiny.  In making this point 
the Member questioned the merits of the Roath Flood Scheme scrutiny and 
suggested that future items should be assessed to make sure that the scrutiny 
could add value;

(3) To reflect the requests made in (1) and (2) above, the Committee agreed to 
receive a revised work programme at its meeting on 16 January 2018.

26 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 16 JANUARY 2018 

Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
for 16 January 2018.

The meeting terminated at 9.20 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JANUARY 2018 
 
 
CABINET RESPONSE – MANAGEMENT OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS  
 
 
 
Background  

[...]
ncillor Ramesh Patel, Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 

Sustainability;  
 Councillor Michael Michael, Chair of Cardiff’s Planning Committee;  
 Simon Gilbert - Operational Manager, Development Management (Strategic & 

Place Making), Cardiff Council; 
 Michael Barnett – Planner, Cardiff Council;  
 Vesna Coles, Solicitor, Cardiff Council;  
 Don Davidson, Group Leader – Neighbourhood Regeneration, Cardiff Council;  
 Gladys Hingco, Scrutiny Research Manager, Cardiff Council; 
 Luke Catterson, Scrutiny Research Officer, Cardiff Council. 
 

3. The report was presented to Cabinet on the 21st September 2017; a copy of the 
report has been attached to this report as Appendix 1. A full response was agreed 
by Cabinet on the 16th November 2017; a copy of the full response has been 
attached to this report as Appendix 2. 
 
Cabinet Response to Recommendations 
 

4. The scrutiny report made a single process recommendation that required a Cabinet 
response; the recommendation was accepted.  The recommendation was based on 
eight basic elements, these were: 
  The creation of a project list;  
 An identified project point of entry for new ideas;  

Page 10



 A project validation & assessment process;  
 Project decision making (approval or rejection);  
 A project list to act as a storage point for ward based projects; 
 Specified geography for each project list;  
 An access point for complementary services;  
 Supporting resources.    
 

5. Full details of the response and future actions are contained in Appendix 2 of this 
report.  
 

6. Since the meeting on the 16th November 2017 officers have started developing the 
details required to address proposal. A report will be submitted to Cabinet in the near 
future setting out how the new process for managing section 106 for community 
projects will operate. Subject to Cabinet approval, the new process will be introduced 
in the 2018/19 financial year.   

 
Way Forward 
 

7. Officers from the C
[...]
 be used to help inform S106
negotiations  ; and

 Providing an update on the relationship of S106 and Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) noting that CIL is not yet adopted pending the considerations of the
Welsh Government with regard to CIL once the function is devolved to Wales
in 2018;

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE              
        16 JANUARY 2018  
 
  
CITY OPERATIONS DIGITALISATION PROJECTS 
 
 
Reason for the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with the opportunity to review a number of digitalisation 
projects currently being developed and delivered for services within the City 
Operations Directorate. 
 
Background 
 

2. At the Committee meeting on the 3rd October 2017 Members considered an item 
titled ‘Environmental Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2017/18’. As a part of 
this item Members were asked ‘to consider, suggest and agree future items for the 
Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18’. During the debate 
some Members felt that it would be worthwhile scrutinising how services are being 
improved through the use of modern technologies and so asked the Principal 
Scrutiny Officer to arrange an item on the topic.  
Digitalisation  

3. The Council is in the process of defining a digitalisation agenda to help modernise 
and shape a wide range of Council services. The intention to take this path is clearly 
set out in the new Cardiff Capital Ambition.  The Cabinet received a report titled 
‘Delivering Capital Ambition’ at its meeting on the 14th December 2017.  This report 
contained a section titled ‘Digital First’ that set out the background, context and 
future direction for digitalisation in the Council.  
 

4. The report explained that technology is transforming local public services and that 
increasingly, local authorities are seeking to: 

Page 167

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 Automate processes;  
 Shift customer transacti
[...]
means of accessing Council 
services and a concerted move will be made towards e-payments across the full 
range of services, balanced by continuing commitment to engaging with citizens that 
do not have access to digital technology.   
 

11. A focus will also be placed on streamlining and automating business processes. 
Across a number of councils, steps are being taken to push boundaries through the 
automation of business processes, yet in Cardiff few services have achieved 
thorough going end-to-end digitisation. Too often digital solutions have been bolted 
onto existing processes which, allied to a ‘patchwork quilt’ of channels through which 
citizen interactions with Council can take place, has sometimes led to an increase in 
administration and demand on services.  For example, the citizen interface with 
services, such as waste management and street scene, will need to be routed 
increasingly via digital platforms with high levels of back office automation.  

 
12. These changes will be supported by a single data platform for all services enabling 

the Council (and public service partners) to tailor services to the needs of individual 
citizens and families. This will enhance the Council’s ability to bring previously 
unconnected data sets together, and to analyse them, to better understand the 
nature of current demand on services and to predict where demand will occur in the 
future. 

 
13. Moreover, digital councils are increasingly seeking to shape the technology 

environment of the local areas. Cardiff has one of the best developed fibre networks 
in the UK, yet its profile as a ‘Smart City’ – one that uses technology to solve 
complex problems, particularly in relation to how smart technologies can more 
efficiently help manage city infrastructures – is limited, with further steps needed to 
draw on the expertise of the city’s technology cluster.  

 
14. The proposed post of Chief Digital Officer will provide a vital role in ensuring that this 

[...]
Strategic Planning & Transport Cabinet portfolio.  

 
19. In addition to the digitalisation savings potentially linked to the City Operations 

Directorate the ‘2018/19 Budget Proposals – For Consultation’ references ‘Consult 
38’ as a £1.206 million saving that has been allocated against the Corporate 
Management budget.  This is allocated against the ‘Business Processes including 
Digitalisation’ category and is described as: 

 ‘Council Wide Efficiencies – In line with the Council’s digital strategy, this saving will 
be achieved through delivering business efficiencies through third party spend, 

Page 171



6 
 

charging processes, technology and staff resources.  This will put the use of digital 
forms of communication and service delivery at the heart of how the Council 
operates and interacts with the people it serves’.   
 

20. This saving is consistently risk rated as ‘Red – Amber’ and is placed under the 
saving category ‘TBC’. It is anticipated that these savings will be applied ‘Council 
Wide’, and as such a part of the £1.206 million saving could be applied against the 
City Operations Directorate or other services that might fall within the remit of the 
Environmental Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Way Forward 

21. Officers from the City Operations Directorate have been invited to attend for this 
item.  They will be available to brief Members on the range of digitalisation projects 
that the Directorate has delivered, is delivering or has plans to deliver.   
 
Legal Implications 
 

22. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 
but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 
consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 
implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 
without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 
Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arisi
[...]
 October 2017 Tuesday 7th November 
2017 Tuesday 5th December Tuesday 16th January 2018 Wednesday 14th February 

2018 Tuesday 6th March 2018

Corporate items
Meeting Adjourned Monitoring Quarterly 

Performance 2017/18
Scrutiny of the Budget & 

Corporate Plan for 2018/18

Cardiff's Taxi Services Meeting Adjourned
Roles & Responsibilities of 
Flood Risk Management in 

Cardiff
City Operations Digitalisation 

Projects
Receiving Draft Task & Finish 
Report - Improving Cardiff's 

Air Quality
Greener Grangetown - 

Member Update

Managing Food Hygiene in 
Cardiff Meeting Adjourned Roath Flood Defence Scheme

Improving Cardiff's Air Quality - 
Task & Finish Exercise - 

Member Update
British Cycling HSBC Core 
Cities Cycling Partnership

Member Briefing Paper - First 
Cardiff local Development 

Plan Annual Monitoring 
Report

Meeting Adjourned
Environmental Scrutiny 

Committee - Work 
Programme Review

Tree Management

Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee - Work 

Programme Review
Meeting Adjourned

Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee - Work 

Programme Review

Cabinet responses
Meeting Adjourned

Cabinet Response to 
Managing Section 106 

Funding for the Development 
of Community Projects 

Cabinet Response to Restore 
Our Rivers

Information reports

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Response to Managing Section 106 Funding for the Development of Community Projects
	Appendix 1
	Managing Section 106 Funding for Community Projects - Summary Report - March 2017
	CILAppendix 1
	Appendix 2

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2a

	5 City Operations Digitalisation Projects
	7 Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 JANUARY 2018

Present: County Councillor Patel(Chairperson)
County Councillors Philippa Hill-John, Owen Jones, Lancaster, 
Lay, Mackie, Owen and Wood

27 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wong.

28 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

29 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to the addition of the following paragraph at
the beginning of minute number 25: Environmental Scrutiny Committee – Work 
Programme Review:

“At this point in the meeting the Chairperson requested that webcast be paused.  It 
was proposed that the webcast should not continue.  The proposal was voted on and 
the Committee agreed that the webcast should not continue. Councillor Hill-John 
raised concerns that the webcast was stopped prior the Committee giving its 
approval.  Councillor Hill-John requested that her dissent be recorded in the 
minutes.”

30 :   CABINET RESPONSE TO MANAGING SECTION 106 FUNDING FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS 

The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into the Managing of Section 106 
Funding for the Development of Community Projects.  The Committee established a 
Task and Finish Group to undertake the inquiry.  The report of the Task and Finish 
Group was presented to the Cabinet on 21 September 2017.  The Cabinet’s 
response to the report was agreed by Cabinet on 16 November 2017.  The 
Committee received a report setting out in detail the Cabinet’s response to each of 
the Task and Finish Inquiry recommendation.

Members were advised that the Inquiry made a single process recommendation that 
required a response and the recommendation was accepted by the Cabinet.  The 
recommendation was based on the following elements:

 The creation of a project list

 An identified project point of entry for new ideas

 A project validation and assessment process



 Project decision making (approval and rejection)

 A project list to act as a storage point forward based projects

 Specified geography for each project list

 An access point for complementary services

 Supporting resources

Full details of the Cabinet’s response were set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
Members were advised that officers have started to address Task and Finish Enquiry 
recommendations.  A report will be submitted to Cabinet in the near future setting out 
a new process for managing Section 106 for community projects.  Subject to Cabinet 
approval, the new process will be introduced in 2018/19.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Caro Wild, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning and Transport; Councillor Keith Jones, Chair of the Planning Committee; 
Andrew Gregory, Director and Michael Barrett, Planning Officer, to the meeting.  The 
officers were invited to give a brief presentation on the authority’s Section 106 
obligations and proposals for managing community projects.

The Chairperson opened the debate on this item.  Members were asked to comment, 
seek clarification or comment on the information received.  Those discussions are 
summarised as follows:

 The Committee supported the proposals for management of Section 106 funding 
and the creation of ward-based lists of prioritised community projects.  Members 
considered that the proposed process was an improvement on the present 
position, where officers proceed with community projects and ward members are 
not consulted.  The Director stated that an additional benefit of the new system 
would be that in future the authority would be in a stronger position in terms of its 
negotiations with developers.

 Members asked whether less high-profile projects would be given lower priority.  
Officers stated that there are different types of Section 106 funding and their 
allocation is subject to legal agreement.  Community open space projects will 
proceed following consultation with local members and discussions will take 
place.  The proposed process aims to bring consistency to this approach across 
the city by establishing an organised set of lists, that will run in parallel with the 
new Neighbourhood Improvement lists.  Section 106 funding would feed into 
those projects.  Officers were seeking to gain an understanding of local ward 
members priorities.

 Members questioned what authority would determine and make the final decision 
on which projects to proceed.  The Director stated that ultimate the decision 
would be a Member decision, but it was anticipated that decisions would be 
reached by mutual consent, following discussions that accommodate different 
points of view.  The Cabinet Member accepted that it would be useful to get 
some clarity on this particular point and he welcomed the views of the 
Committee.



 Members asked the officers to clarify where developers’ views would be 
considered and what recourse would local ward Members have if the schemes 
on their local list did not accord with their own priorities.  The Director stated that, 
although each scheme would be different, each list would contain a list of 
common priorities from within the ward, and this would provide a starting point.  
The Chairperson felt that it was important to emphasise that each list was not a 
‘wish list’ of possible schemes; each list was made up from schemes considered 
to be planning gain and officers were able to provide advice on this important 
point.  The Chairperson reiterated that training for Members was essential.

 Members noted that in inner city wards, where more development is taking place, 
there would be more Section 106 funding available.  Members questioned how 
long each list would be therefore.  Officers considered that the length of each list 
would depend upon the feedback received from local ward members.  It was 
accepted that in some wards, where more development is taking place, it was 
likely that priorities would be delivered more quickly.

 The Committee asked how Section 106 scheme would be monitored, particularly 
in respect of deadlines for schemes that are time limited.  Members asked how 
much Section 106 funding has been lost due to expiry in recent years.  The 
Director stated that an officer was now in post who would be responsible for co-
ordinating Section 106.  The Director was unaware of the amount of Section 106 
funding lost, but it was not a significant amount.  The Director gave an 
undertaking to provide Committee with this information.

 A Member asked how each local list would be managed and whether the list 
would be dynamic in terms of adding projects, or removing projects that would 
not considered to be viable; and also whether local members would be consulted 
on proposed alternatives schemes.  The officers stated that there would be 
regular contact with local members and items would only be added/removed 
subject to those discussions.

 A Members asked whether consideration has been given to digitalisation and 
adopting a business style approach to the utilisation of Section 106 funds, such 
as zero based accounting.  Members were advised that Section 106 funding is 
being tracked and officers were not aware of any monies being returned to 
developers.  Officers were looking to simplify processes wherever possible.

 The Committee requested that all Members receive 6 monthly updates regarding 
Section 106 funding in their wards.

 The Cabinet Member sought Members willing to volunteers to test that list system 
prior their roll out Council-wide.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member to convey the Committee’s comments and observations.

31 :   CITY OPERATIONS DIGITALISATION PROJECTS 

The Committee received a report providing Members with an opportunity to review 
the digitalisation projects currently being developed and delivered for services within 
the City Operations Directorate.



The Committee was advised that at the meeting held on 7 October 2017 Members 
considered that it would be worthwhile scrutinising how services are being improved 
through the use of modern technologies.  The Council is in the process of defining a 
digitalisation agenda to help modernise and shape a wide range of Council services.  
The intention to take this path is clearly set out in the new Cardiff Capital Ambition, in 
the section titled ‘Digital First’ which sets out the background, context and future 
direction for digitalisation in the Council.  The report explained that technology is 
transforming local public services and that increasingly, local authorities are seeking 
to automate processes, shift customer transactions and services to online channels 
of communication and to migrate Council systems onto cloud-based solutions.

Digital technologies have successfully delivered efficiencies.  For example, through 
the implementation of mobile working and scheduling, agile working and process 
redesign, front-line staff in housing maintenance and social care are able to spend 
more time with service users, with savings released in office accommodation.  It is 
proposed that the Council pursue a comprehensive programme of digital 
transformation and that, whenever possible, digital needs to be the default means of 
accessing Council services.  A concerted move will be made towards e-payments 
across the full range of services, balanced by continued commitment to engaging 
with citizens that do not have access to digital technology.

Members were advised that a focus will be placed on streamlining and automating 
business processes.  Across a number of councils, steps are being taken to push 
boundaries through the automation of business processes, yet in Cardiff few services 
have achieved digitalisation.  The proposed changes will be supported by a single 
data platform for all services.  This will enable the Council to bring together previously 
unconnected data sets and to analyse them, to better understand the nature of 
current demand on services and to predict where demand will occur in the future.

It is proposed that the post of Chief Digital Officer will provide a vital role in ensuring 
that this programme of change is coordinated and delivered across Council services.  
As an immediate preparatory step, it is proposed that a review of ICT services, 
including hardware, software and resources, be undertaken.

The report provided Members of the Committee an overview of the digitalisation 
projects undertaken, planned or in progress in the City Operations Service area.  The 
report also indicated that the 2018/19 budget saving consultation proposes that 
£1,206 million savings is allocated against the ‘Business Processes including 
Digitalisation’ category, which is described as ‘Council Wide Efficiencies – In line with 
the Council’s digital strategy, this saving will be achieved through delivering business 
efficiencies through third party spend, charging processes, technology and other staff 
resources.  This will put the use of digital forms of communication and service 
delivery at the heart of how the Council operates and interacts with the people it 
serves’. 

The Chairperson invited Andrew Gregory and Matt Wakelam to deliver a brief 
presentation on City Operations Digitalisation Projects.  The Chairperson invited 
Members of the Committee to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:



 The Committee noted that £1.206 million savings has been allocated to ‘Business 
Processes including Digitalisation’ in the budget proposals consultation.  
Members asked whether officers have discussed the proposals and how they 
would be delivered.  Officers stated that the figures relate to Council-wide 
corporate savings.  Discussions were still ongoing on the precise nature of these 
savings.

 Members asked whether new technologies would lead to a more proactive 
approach and link to complaints.  Members had experience of having made 
repeated requests for service at the same locations.  Officers advised that it will 
be possible to interrogate data and identify trends.  The new technology will 
enable ‘heat maps’ to be used to identify problems in particular locations or 
associated with particular assets.

 Members asked to what scale or proportion were paper-based systems still being 
used.  Officers stated that the use of paper-based systems varied across the 
service area.  It was estimated that there was a 40/60 digital/paper split and that 
digital is not currently being used to its maximum potential but the service area is 
moving in the right direction.

 Members welcomed improvements such as contactless payment parking meters, 
which had not only increased revenue, but were also better for members of the 
public.  It was considered that the benefits of digitalisation policy would not be 
seen for some time but the authority must invest time and effort in these changes.

 Members questioned whether new systems would be updated annually in order to 
stay at the forefront of technological advancements.  Officers stated that as new 
versions of hardware and software are rolled out technology continues to move 
forward.  It was anticipated that updates will be budgeted for and included on the 
forward programme.

 The Committee was advised that, in general terms, the service area was looking 
to introduce systems that will allow officers to ‘free up’ time.  This will enable them 
to apply their expertise and will prevent them being drawn any further into 
administrative tasks, as is currently the position.

 Responding to a point from a Member of the Committee, Officers confirmed that 
the authority employs the use of a number of different parking meter systems 
across the city.  Some meters still have paper notices displayed and other 
struggle with Welsh Language Standards requirements.  A series of programmes 
are in place to renew these assets.

 A Member advised that officers had recently visited his ward to discuss persistent 
fly-tipping problems.  The Member stated that litter collecting teams attend the 
ward, as do waste collection teams.  However, incidences of fly-tipping continue 
to go unreported.

 Members discussed whether it would be possible to develop an ‘app’ which would 
allow bus service users to track the next available bus on route, similar to the 
‘app’ provided by Deliveroo, which enables users to identify in real-time the 
location of their take-away delivery.  Members were advised that Traveline Cymru 



proves real-time information on bus journeys.  The Cabinet Member considered 
that there was potential for the development of an app and suggested that a 
conversation could be held with the winning bidder for the Capital Region Metro.

 Officers were asked to provide details of how the £212,000 savings referenced as 
‘CONSULT 1’ in the 28/19 budget consultation would be realised.  Officers stated 
that it was difficult to see where those savings would be made at present but there 
was potential to move staff and increase efficiencies and productivity.  For 
example, in the current financial year there have been efficiency savings in the 
street lighting team.  Monthly budget monitoring is undertaken with the finance 
team.  Members raised concerns that the £212,000 were not identifiable should 
the savings not be achieved.  Officers agreed and considered that resources 
would be managed internally.  The officers felt that it was important for Members 
to recognise that some savings would be achieved and other will not be achieved.  
The Committee considered that savings proposals should be as clear as possible.  
The Director stated that, as the service area moves towards digitalisation, the 
figure represented an estimation of the benefits to be realised and it was broadly 
aligned to the projects set out previously.  Members questioned whether it was 
wise to estimate a figure before the new Chief Digital Officer was in post.  The 
Cabinet Member accepted this point.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes on behalf of the Committee to the Cabinet 
Member to convey the Committee’s comments and observations.

32 :   IMPROVING CARDIFF'S AIR QUALITY - TASK & FINISH EXERCISE - 
VERBAL UPDATE 

The Principal Scrutiny Officer provided a verbal update on the progress of the Task 
and Finish Inquiry report on Improving Cardiff’s Air Quality.  A summary note of the 
terms of reference, key findings and draft recommendations was circulated.

RESOLVED – That the progress update be noted.

33 :   ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18 

The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented that Committee’s Work Programme for 
2017/18.  Members were asked to consider and agree future items for the Work 
Programme.

The Committee took the view that a Task and Finish Inquiry into litter would be 
supported, as litter affects all residents and there would a great deal of public interest 
in the subject.  A Task and Finish Inquiry would offer an opportunity to look at service 
improvements and good practice.

Members considered that any inquiry should address litter issues in its broadest 
sense to also include linkages with fly-tipping, leaf fall and problems associated with 
waste collection, etc.

Members were also requested to provide expressions of interest if they wish to 
participate in the Task and Finish Inquiry.



It was agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Office would circulate a copy of the previous 
Task and Finish report entitled ‘Litter in Cardiff’ which was published in January 2013.  
This would provide some context around what might be scrutinised and act as a 
prompt for Members to suggest potential areas for inclusion in the new terms of 
reference for the litter and fly-tipping Task and Finish exercise.

34 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members were advised that the next Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled 
to take place on 14 February 2018.

The meeting terminated at 7.45 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


